
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Tuesday 11th July 2023 at 1.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1.    Apologies 
 

 

2.    Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

4.    Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2023 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

5.    Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure – 12 
Month Review 
 

(Pages 13 - 32) 

6.    Annual Leave Entitlement for Staff Not Covered by 
the National Joint Council Pay Agreement 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

7.    Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the 
Last Meeting 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

8.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 



 

9.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 

Tuesday 12 September at 1.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01772 530655,  
Hannah.Race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
This report sets out the membership, Chair and Deputy Chair, and the Terms of 
Reference of the Employment Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2023-24. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note: 
 
i) The appointment of County Councillor P Williamson as Chair and County 

Councillor A Vincent as Deputy Chair of the Employment Committee for the 
2023-24 municipal year; 
 

ii) The membership of the committee, following the county council's Annual 
Meeting held 25 May 2023; and 
 

iii) The Employment Committee Terms of Reference. 
 

 
Detail 
 
The county council at its Annual Meeting on 25 May 2023 agreed that the 
Employment Committee shall comprise eight county councillors (on the basis of five 
Conservative members and three Labour members). 
 
The following councillors have subsequently been nominated to service on the 
Employment Committee for the following year: 
 

A Ali L Beavers 

P Buckley J Mein 

D O'Toole A Riggott 

A Vincent P Williamson 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
The Full Council appointed County Councillors P Williamson and A Vincent as Chair 
and Deputy Chair respectively of the Employment Committee for the 2023-24 
municipal year. 
 
A copy of the committee's Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix 'A' and can 
also be found in Part 2 – Article 7 of the Constitution: 
 
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=914&MId=2916&Ver=4
&info=1&bcr=1 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix Title 

Appendix A Employment Committee Terms of Reference 

Consultations 

 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=914&MId=2916&Ver=4&info=1&
[...]
roposed programme of redundancies within LPPL or 
rationalisation of a group of employees 

 
Proposed re-location of any LPPL employees 
 

3. To approve any proposed programme of relocation of a group of employees 
outside Lancashire who were previously employees of LCC. 

 
Chief Executive 
 

4. To approve the appointment or removal of the Chief Executive of LPPL or 
any subsidiary company. 

Page 8



 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 9th March 2023 at 1.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair)  
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
A Ali OBE 
L Beavers 
 

P Buckley 
D O'Toole 
A Riggott 
 

 
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Mein. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 January 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment Committee meetings held on 9 
January 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
4.  Revised Priority Access to Vacancies Policy and Procedure 

 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Human Resources presented the revised Priority Access 
to Vacancies Policy and Procedure for approval. 
 
It was highlighted that this was an initial review to bring the policy's procedural 
elements in line with current working practices and to ensure compliance with 
equality legislation. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Priority Access to Vacancies Policy and Procedure, as 
set out, be approved. 
 
5.  Urgent Business 

 
There was one item of Urgent Business to be considered, as follows: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 
5(a)   Review of Coroner Salaries and Fees 2022/23 
 
Ann Edwards, Coroner Services Manager presented a report which set out the 
proposed pay award for the Senior and Area Coroner salaries and fees paid to 
Assistant Coroners for 2022/23. 
 
In agreement with the Chair, the report was presented under Urgent Business in 
order for the 2022/23 pay award to be determined before the end of the financial 
year. 
 
In considering the report, it was agreed there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information during the subsequent discussion and therefore it was: 
 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The committee highlighted the excellent work of the Coroner Services, in particular 
the out of hours service provided by the Senior Coroner. 
 
It was noted that the Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen Coroner Area did not 
include Blackpool or the Fylde, though the Chief Coroner's guidance was for 
consistency between local government and coroner areas. It was requested that 
officers consider options for the possible unification of the coroner areas in the 
future. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The 4% increase in the Senior and Area Coroners' salaries, as set out in the 

report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2022; 
 

ii) The revised on-call remuneration package for the Senior and Area Coroners, 
as set out in the report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2022; 
 

iii) The proposed court suit allowance for the Senior and Area Coroners, as set 
out in the report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2022; and 
 

iv) The 1.56% increase in fees paid to Assistant Coroners, as set out in the 
report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2022. 

 
6.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on 
Thursday 11 May 2023 at 1.00 pm, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

3 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

It was noted that the press and members of the public had already been excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
8.  Local Pensions Partnership Limited Pay Proposals 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interests in disclosing the information.) 
 
Sean Green, Head of Fund presented a private and confidential report which 
outlined the 2023/24 pay proposals for the Local Pensions Partnership Limited. 
 
It was noted that information relating to the Pension Fund's performance would 
provide helpful context for the committee's consideration of future reports. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The 2023/24 Pay Grade Structure, as set out in the report, be approved; 

 
ii) The 2023/24 remuneration for the Executive Directors including the Chief 

Executive Officer, as set out in the report, be approved; 
 

iii) The unchanged Remuneration Policy be noted; and 
 

iv) The salaries over £100,000, as set out in the report, be noted. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure – 12 Month Review 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources, Tel: (01772) 535805, 
Deborah.Barrow@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
Following the launch of the updated Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure, a 
commitment was made to undertake a 12-month review which has now been 
completed. Following that review, the only proposed change is to incorporate a five-
mile radius to the mileage claims criteria, and as a consequence the supporting 
guidance for employees will be updated to ensure the policy is adhered to.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to approve the amended Travel and 
Expenses Policy and Procedure, set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Detail 
 
As part of the Human Resources policy review programme, the Travel and Expenses 
Policy and Procedure was reviewed, updated, and launched under a set of simplified 
policy principles. 
 
The principles were aligned to the culture of the council to ensure that employees 
are fairly and properly reimbursed for business expenses incurred in the 
performance of their duties, without incurring unnecessary costs.   
 
The 12-month review demonstrated that the policy remains legally compliant and 
aligned to the organisational values, however some recommendations have been 
made regarding a slight amendment to the business mileage claim criteria.  
 
In accordance with the current policy, colleagues are required to deduct the distance 
of their usual commute from their mileage claim in the event they pass their 
designated workplace when travelling to a temporary workplace. It is proposed that 
in order to assist colleagues in establishing if they have passed the workplace, a 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

five-mile radius will be introduced to the policy. In practice this means that in the 
event travel falls within a five-mile radius of the designated workplace, and their 
mileage exceeds their usual commute, the individual will need to deduct their normal 
commute from their claim. 
 
There are no other fundamental changes to the underlying principles for mileage 
claims, however it is also proposed that the guidance within the policy is enhanced to 
provide further clarity around the claims criteria. It is anticipated that this will support 
adherence to the policy and redu
[...]
from home to the Ormskirk depot.  

 
Example 3 – Not a Temporary Workplace 
 

 Guy is an administrator. He has a permanent workplace in Leyland. At certain times of the year he 
has work to do over the weekend. Generally, he takes it with him to his holiday cottage in the Lake 
District where he goes with his family most weekends. Working in the Lake District does not make 
his holiday cottage a temporary workplace. His journey there is private travel and therefore would 
not be claimable. 

 
Example 4 – Not Travel for Work Purposes 
 

 As part of her duties as a supervisor for a number of social workers at different locations, Hannah 

has to visit different offices. She gets tax relief for her travel. However, in addition Hannah is usually 

invited to the Christmas parties held at these offices. She cannot claim for this travel because it’s 

not for work purposes. 

 

More information on HMRC rules around business mileage can be found here.  

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ordinary-commuting-and-private-travel-490-chapter-3#para3-10


Page 32



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Annual Leave Entitlement for Staff Not Covered by the National Joint Council 
Pay Agreement 
 
Contact for further information: 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources, Tel: (01772) 535805, 
Deborah.Barrow@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
The National Joint Council for Local Government Services 2022/23 pay agreement 
included a permanent increase of one day's annual leave to all staff covered by the 
national agreement, with effect from 1 April 2023. 
 
This report sets out the impact that this additional day's leave will have for groups of 
staff within the council who are employed on other national conditions of service. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to consider the report and agree that an 
additional day's annual leave is applied to staff on Soulbury conditions of service, to 
retain parity with staff on National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
conditions of service, with effect from 1 April 2023. 
 

 
Detail 
 
The National Joint Council for Local Government Services pay agreement for 
2022/23 included a permanent increase in the annual leave entitlement of staff 
covered by the terms of the agreement of one day, with effect from 1 April 2023. This 
applies on a pro rata basis for any staff who are part time. 
 
Whilst most staff within the council are covered by the National Joint Council 
agreement, including the Chief Executive and Chief Officers, there are groups who 
are covered by other national agreements. These are: 
 

 Education improvement professionals and educational psychologists who are 
employed under conditions of service determined by the Soulbury Committee.  
Soulbury conditions of service contain a "no less favourable" clause to ensure 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
 

that contractual entitlements, such as those for annual leave, align with the 
National Joint Council conditions of service.   

 

 Youth and community workers, who are employed under the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Youth and Community Workers agreement. The Joint 
Negotiating Committee conditions of service have a specific annual leave 
provision that is more generous than the April 2023 entitlement for National Joint 
Council staff.  

 

 Staff who have transferred to the council under Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) (TUPE) regulations, who have retained the terms and 
conditions of their former employer. 

 
A benchmarking exercise has been undertaken with neighbouring councils to assess 
their plans for applying the additional leave to other staff groups. The responses 
received indicate an intention to apply this one-day increase to those on Soulbury 
conditions of service, to ensure that this staff group retain parity with those on the 
National Joint Council conditions of service from 1 April 2023. 
 
The Employment Committee is therefore asked to agree that the additional one day's 
annual leave be applied to county council staff on Soulbury conditions of service, 
with effect from 1 April 2023. 

Consultations 

 
The proposal to apply the additional day's leave to staff on Soulbury conditions of 
service has been shared with the recognised trade unions at the Joint Negotiating 
and Consultative Forum and, if agreed, will be formalised under a collective 
agreement. 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
If the additional leave is not applied to Soulbury staff their conditions of service will 
become less favourable than those of National Joint Council staff from April 2023. 
 
Financial 
 
The costs would be met from existing service budgets. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 

Page 34



 
 

 
N/A 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting 
 
Contact for further information: 
Hannah Race, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01772 530655,  
Hannah.Race@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Brief Summary 
 
Since the last meeting of the Employment Committee, a decision was taken by the 
Director of Corporate Services under the Urgent Business procedure. In 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Employment Committee, the 
Director of Corporate Services approved the establishment of a casual Case 
Examiner role within the Coroner's Service. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Employment Committee is asked to consider the matters arising under Urgent 
Business since the last meeting. 
 

 
Detail 
 
Since the last meeting of the Employment Committee on 9 March 2023 and under 
the committee's Urgent Business Procedure, the Director of Corporate Services 
approved the establishment of a casual Case Examiner role within the Coroner's 
Service. 
 
The Case Examiner reviews all cases where a doctor has said that they do not know 
what the deceased has died from to see if a cause of death could be determined, 
which avoids a post-mortem. 
 
A temporary cease in CT scanning in December 2022 caused HM Senior Coroner to 
reconsider how post-mortems were approached on an operational basis, which was 
possible due to a change in the law in July 2022. In December 2022, an immediate 
approach was quickly put in place to assist in easing mortuary pressures and ensure 
the service to bereaved families was not affected. The new role needed to be 
established urgently and before the next meeting of the Employment Committee in 
order to formalise the approach that was currently in place 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Further information about the decision is available to view on the council's website 
here: https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=22186  
 
Appendices 
 
N/A 

Consultations 

 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=22186

	Agenda
	2 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2023
	5 Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure – 12 Month Review
	Appendix A

	6 Annual Leave Entitlement for Staff Not Covered by the National Joint Council Pay Agreement
	7 Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 11th July 2023 at 1.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
A Ali OBE 
L Beavers 
 

P Buckley 
D O'Toole 
A Riggott 
 

 
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor J Mein. 
 
2.  Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
The committee considered a report which set out the committee's membership, Chair 
and Deputy Chair, and Terms of Reference for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
Resolved: That the following be noted: 
 
i) The appointment of County Councillor P Williamson as Chair and County 

Councillor A Vincent as Deputy Chair of the Employment Committee for the 
2023-24 municipal year; 
 

ii) The membership of the committee, following the county council's Annual 
Meeting held 25 May 2023; and 
 

iii) The Employment Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment Committee meeting held on 9 March 
2023 be confirmed as an accurate record. 



 

2 

 
5.  Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure – 12 Month Review 

 
Katie Dunne, Human Resources Service Manager presented the revised Travel and 
Expenses Policy and Procedure for approval, following a 12-month review of the 
policy. 
 
It was highlighted that the amended policy made it easier for employees to 
understand the criteria for submitting mileage claims.  
 
Resolved: That the amended Travel and Expenses Policy and Procedure, as set 
out, be approved. 
 
6.  Annual Leave Entitlement for Staff Not Covered by the National Joint 

Council Pay Agreement 
 

Katie Dunne, Human Resources Service Manager presented a report which set out 
the impact of an additional day's annual leave on employee groups within the council 
who were not covered by the National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
2022-23 pay award. 
 
Resolved: That an additional day's annual leave be applied to county council staff 
on Soulbury conditions of service with effect from 1 April 2023, in order to retain 
parity with the National Joint Council for Local Government Services conditions of 
service. 
 
7.  Matters Arising under Urgent Business since the Last Meeting 

 
The committee considered a report which summarised the decisions taken under the 
Employment Committee's Urgent Business procedure since its last meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the matters arising under Urgent Business since the last meeting be 
noted. 
 
8.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
9.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Employment Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 12 September at 1.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


